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19 COURT D'ECIS~ONS - OLYMPIC, INC. v. DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL·~ DIRECTOR SUSTAINED. 

-. (. ' 

SUPERIOR 'COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
IJ APPELLATE DIVISION . . 

In,the 'Matter of. 
Dis c1'p.l:ln~ry PrdceeCiings 
Against · , 1 

9LYMPIC I. INC."' ·) 

Appellant,, :, ) -
--vs-. 

'.1 l' ) 

DIR~C'TOR, DIVISION OF ,ALCOHOLIC , 
BEVERAGE CQN':}:'ROL, ,DEPARTMENT OF" ) , 
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY 1 STATE OF 
NEV( JERSEY, ) 

. Re .. spondent. ·~ } 
.--~--~----~--~----------~-~~~---~~-

I. 

Docket A-32-57 

Before Judge~. Goldmann, Freund and Conford •. 

Mr. Louis Santorf argued the cause for appellant. 

Mre Samuel B. Helfand,, Deputy ,At.torney-General, 
argued the ca~se for.respo~dent (Mr. Harold · 
!~f~;~!!}~.Act1ng Attorne!-General of New Jeree~, 

The opinion· of the court was delivered by 

GOI.DMA~N, SGJeA.D. 

Olympic, Inc., ho~der ·of a plenary'retail consumption 
license., appeals from. the conclusions.and order of the Divi­
sion or Alcoholic Be.Verage. Control adjudging it guilty of 
violating Rule 5 of .State Regulation No; 20 ~nd ~uspending ita 
license for a_ period of' ·30 days. 1Tf:lis license had some three 

·years before bee.n suspended f'or 32 days, upon a plea of guilty, . 
. for violating curfew and permitting female employees to.drink 
at the expense of' male patrons. -

The report filed by the hearer .fairly s.bmmarizes the . 
. testimony,, and it was· ·concurred 1n and its conclusions( adop­

" ted by the Di vis ion Director af'te'i~. conside:ring the entire 
record, the memoranda of counsel, the-report itself and the· 
exceptions thereto filed on behalf of the ·11censee. There 
.is no claim that the basic factual ·findings of the report lack 
testimonial support. The basic question, as posed by appel-
lant,, is whether the evide.nce presented e~tablished the 
violation oh~r~~d. 

~ ~v. .·.,\ . 
Rule 5 of State Regulat1oh·~o. 20 provides: 

·-- ) "No licensee shall allow, . permtt/ or suffer in 
or upon the licensed premises any lewdness,. immo1~a1 
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activity or foul, f:ilthy or obscene language or 
conduct, ·or any brawl, act- of violence,, disturbance 
or unnecessary ~o,:ifre ; .. no~ .. shall any licensee allow, 
permit or suffer the licensed plac-e of business to 
be conducted in such manner as to become_ a nuisance 0 " 

The spe<?ifi~ charge leveled ag~inst appellant was that· 
If ·. ' . . . ' ... ·. ' . ' ' - -; ' ' ' ' ' 

. Oh January lla 12, 13, 18, 19, Fe·bruary 6., 16 
and 17~· 1957,_ you allowed_, permitted and suffered 

: ycfur licensed :place of business to be .. conducted ·in 
sµch manner as to become a nuisance, in that you 
made offers to procure females·for pa:tr.ons for the 
purpose of prostituti~n a~d for acts of perverted 
sexual relations, introduc-ed females to patro1ns for 
such purpoaes and otherwise conducted· your licensed 
place of business in a manner offensive to ·common 

-decency and public morals; in violation of Rule 5 
.or Stat~ Regulation No$ 200 11 

· 

On the evenings of Ja~uary 11:, 12 and 18~ ·and February 
6 ~nd 16 the licensed premises were visited by.three ABC 
.agents~ Who .will he~eafter pe qes~gnated as F, N and M, to 
investigate a.lleged''complaints of ·Pl"Ostitutiono They ar.rived 
a:t 10 or· 10 :30 p "m ~ and stayed until l :30 a om0 or later 0 :On 

· January ii they were served by bartender Morris of whom they_ 
inquired concerning three girls. si tting1 at the bar nearby. · He 
told. them· h~ knew the girls .9 and that two of them-~ Diane and · 

. Honey, were "sure bang e" rrtiis irtfo:t'amation was accompani.ed by 
a _g~sture of the right" arm and fist descriptive of intercourse o 

He volunteered the fur~her 1nforma.tion that PhilJ} the other 
bartenderJ) had gone out with Diane and she had asked him to 
engage in intercourse o To this, he_, added that Honey engaged . 

:1n acts of perversioni;i All of this 111.telligence was transmit-
. t.ed ·in typical gutter language o ' Morris ~sked F if he wanted 
to meet the girls and the agent said "sure. Should we buy 
t·hem ·a drink? n Morris had Phil aerve the girls drinks and 
Jate:r :augges~ed that the agen:ts ask them to d·ance $ B.e.fdre 
they ooul¢1" dd' ~o Honey was 'called. upon to sing three songs~ 
and afte,r doing so made a telephone call, rejoined her girl 
friends a.nq. left the premisese Agent "N asked Morris how much 
the ·girls charged and he said 110h.11 nothing" You just buy them 
a rew drinks o" N then inquired whe;ther they would be in the 
following night and Morris said they might. As the agents pre­
pared to· leave., N told Morris that if the ·girls came in the 
fol.lowing night he should "hold· them here for µ.s 9 " to which 
Morris repl~ed "Don 8t worry about. it~ If they don •t c.ome .9 I 
know· o.f two others who are e-ure, n again making the obscene 
gesture :with his arm a~d f~~t~: 

: . ) ' ' '1'·1;,t- ' 

The agents appeared'»late on the ·evening of January 12· 
and we.re served· by Phil~ the second .bartender fi Sitting nearby 

.were two women 1 Anne and Reneeo 'Agent F asked Morris about 
the three girls of the previous evening and was-told they had 
.no.t · c:0me in., ·.In answer to a question put by Agent M as to 
whether Anne and Renee engaged 'in s·exual intercourse, Morris 
said, : "Yes, sure 0" · The ·agents the:Q. had Phil serve the girls 
drinks; the girls joined them; and the men danced with them@ 
Agent P asked the girls ·if they would go out with them, but 
they refused and left the tavern-at 2 aome Morris remarked~ 
"I oan 8t understand it" That Anne I know :is a sure · " 
(making tne arm.and fist gesture), "but the other.girl I don 8t 
know too much about her@ 81 

, 

I 
I 
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On th'e third visit, January· 18, F asked Morris, if 
· there was ·"Anything doing tonight?" and ·he replied it w.as · 
too early_. Agent _N .then inquired about two· girls seate<t at . 
the ba~ and Morris. aaid,. "They 're stiffs. They're just -
drinkers." ·_At about 11 :15 Barresi, ·president of the co.r- · 
porate licensee, entered the place. Morris told ·the ag.ents 
he had shortly before spoken to Barresi on the.phone about 
Anne and Renee, the girls who were present on ·the evening of 
January .12, and that "Barresi was mad when he round out that .. 
we' didn't get any place with ·them, and that Mr. Bar:r;sea1 had, · 
told him to just steer us to broads that are sure,, riot· to . ,. 
let us waste our time." To this.Morri-s added the assurance 
th.at he would· steer ·-the agents to girls he thought were · "sure: 
bangs,, " ·accompanying· this· reme?.rk by the now fam111a1r motion . 
of the arm and fist. Just before the agents lef.t at l :20 · 
a.m. Morris agreed with the suggestion made by one of them 
that it would be "a good idea if you give me a ring firstn 
before coming to the .Place. 0 If there is.something sure 
here then I will let you· know, 19 

-• and again the movement ot · 
the arm.. · 

The agents visited the lic.ensed premises on the even1pg 
or February. 6. Morris at once as.ked them: "Did you see those. 
broads that just· left? '.rhey were in here for a l~ttle while 
but · I tried to hold them. I even gave them a drink on the 
house but they .seen the place wa.s dead and they took off." 
The agents left at· midnight o ·

1 

The· final visit was February 16, a Saturday ·evening •. 
As the¥. sat down at the bar Morris raised seven fingers and· 
said, · 'There were seven of them in here last night 1riclud1ng · 
Honey and Diane." Agent -N asked Morris, in crude language 
which we need not repeat, whether they were going to get women 
that night for purposes of intercourse, to which Morris repl1ed 
that it was too early yeto He went on to tell the agents ab<;>ut 
a girl who had been there the preceding week~ looki~g for some­
one to take her home; and that when the piano player did so.she 
engaged in perverted sexual relations with him. Agent N then 
said to Morris) 'You could have given us a ring," whereupon the 
bartender handed agent F a paper and pen_cil and requested hinJ ~ 
to write:.down his name and teleph,one number so that "if an·y sure 

- bang comes in I can give you .a call." F wrote down a name and 
phone numb.er, both fictitious, and handed the paper to Morris 
who placed it in a box on.the back.bar. Shortly .after that the 
telephone rang, and when Morris returned· from answering it he· 

_ remarked to the agents, "I just got a call from a broad who is 
~sk~ng if a· certain guy was in here~ I knew that this broad 
was living with this guy but' she •s separated now and she said-. . 
she will be down in a few minutes." The agents waited for her, 
Morris representing to them that she was 11bang stuff." She 
never arrived. At 1:15 a~m. the agents identified themselves 6 

took posse·ssion of the slip of paper on the back bar and the 
pencil M.orris had given them, and proceeO.ed to take Morris 1 

statemento 

Thia account by agent F about what had happened on the 
several visits to the licensed premises was corroborated by 
Agent·· N in some detail. Agent M did not testify because he 
was no longer with the Alcoholic Beverage Control Diyis1on. 
Both 'F,and N stated that aside· from their· conversations and 
dealings with Morris and his repeated obscene gesture, there 
was no lewd ·or immoral activity on the premises during their 
five visits. 
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. ·. Mp.~l'.'_1~ ' t~,~,timony was a~ flat denial ·or almost e·very­
thing«_fio · Wh;:t9h tne .!}gent had testified •. He had never. c·a-rr1e~d 
on .<a,hfi..;c~r;yersat~on' wi~h _them beyond ~aying. "hel:lo, 11 11g·(§·od · ·i 

night ' ?and·: ''how, are you~" He denied. ever engaging. 1.n any . 
activ~~.Y· ·~}:> .:-spon~,or immoral._.conduct wit_h fen;iale patrons:: on -or 
off:.-~ij-~"c~'p;r-~mi~EH;(,· .. ~9r d;td he lql.ow ot any _such .activity having 
tak~n:::~.~}ae:~ ·~t.!1et.~~: a,t · apy. tirr.ie •. · _I:iis explanation ·regarding the· 
sl+p·_or;:-i~~pe~\.:wa~,_ ~ha.t he. had asked the- agents for their names,, 
acid,:p"e.s$..~A.,_~.na. _.ph9pe ·numbers for the. tave~n 's "mailing list," 
_scL'tha~i::~.n~~:-_;cfould be notified c:>l'. "any _change :.Pf ente~tainment 
and ·vari;.~qa"··parties_ and. so forth." ·These names would then be 
wri.tte:q.., ~'ii . .<~( guestf'book •. _There ~as ·no explana t1on ·for· having 
~cc·e_pt·eq. · thE3 . slip with ~:mly,_ one name .. apd phone:· nwnb~r on it •. 
As"~ '.for .. Ba!,'resi., who· .. ma:tf~ged~\tp.e premises,_ he den:Led ever ~aving 
·told :'.Morris ·••to steer the agents. to. the bro~ds that are sure 
and· }lOt to tj.~ve them _waste: thelr time• 11 His rule-·s were! very 
strict; bartender_s· were, not. to· ·carry on discuss"iQns with 
patrons'.1. anq.'_, h~ .p.ad never done or. said anything whicn ·would . 
p~rm,:tt a baP,t~n.der tQ; becom~ involved.Jn any -~oral actiyity. 

. . . 

,- . The conclusion ret:l.ched by ,the hearer, ·in which" the 
Director of the Divi.sion. concurred, was? that he was convinced 
thiat ·to.e· testimony ol: the-· agents t.ruthfully,represented the·. 
,_.i"aqtf;3.;·.-.wh~le that of the w1·tnesses for the. _:lice..nsee .. was- large-ly, 

· coniPounde.d of- studied. and deliberate falsificat·ion. · We· see.. ' 
no re:a:son· to. d;l.sagre.e. . Both. the hearer and-.. Director fqund _ 
little·· r·oom ·for .doubt that Mor:r;-is' ·purpose was to·.- encourage -

-the· agents to return to the tavern from time.to time· by hold-· 
· ing .o,u1; 'the ,:lw:_ae .. of illicit arrangement~ to be consummated 
with, the women. ·a.t .a future date. In their opinion the conduct 
on ·~the"·.premiset:l'conclusive.ly .l_nqicated- that the .manner of 
oper?tion ·or· the business was h~ghly _:µnproper and· that the 

"licensee permitted· the place t·o be .. · condµcted in such· a. mariner 
.a,s '.to become a nuisance~ . _ · 

~ . -

Appe.:llant claims : that. since there was rio evidence of 
actual 1nim6r'al or .improper act;;tvity· on the licensed. premises$ 
the convict'ion seems unwarranted because it was. based ori. ' 
nothing mpre than.' "sma11 ·talk"· of. bartender· ·Morris. It argues 

: tn,~t .the ~pr,ivat·e. conversations between Morris and the agents 
.. should ·not.'be··construed a nuisance,- especially where .. his_. 

_,._·u-tte·rances were wholly"unautho.rized. In _·our view, the.. conver­
sations·. and dealings .between the agent·s and· Morris were more 
than: inno~cuous: male chit~chat. And as f'or the -.assert1Qn that 
the -barteridep•·s activity. was ·· 11un.authori·zed·, fl.that assuredly 
.presents no· ·valid .'defense ... · The. licensee 1s _r-esponsibility _is 
not depepdent ti.po~ .. the' d6ct~r1ne qf: respondeat superior 1 · nor . 
upori ... h~ff per~onal ; kri6w.~edge' or-- _in tent or p~r.ticipa t1op.; '.'he 
.is not rel.1eved ·even if'· the ·violations we.re·. contrary to his 
· exr;lress ·1nstruc·t1oris·&" Mazza ·v. Cavicchia,. 28. N. J. super. 
280, ~a4 (App. DiVo -19~3),, :r;aeversed· upon· another grotind, but 
affirming the principle just exp~es-sed, .15 N. J. -498, 509 
( 195?JJ~ . ' . . . ' . . . ' ' , . . . . . 

' . ' . . 

No attack is made upon Rule:. 5 or State Regulation 
Noo.:20e . It falls .. well._within the. authority· given. ~he Director· 
by i,a,tatute. to.· make ·s_u.oh rul~a- ancf reg-ulat1ons. "~a may be neo­
eas*ry. for the proper regulati<;m .. and control" of the.· 11qu¢>,r · 
traffic:"'· including such spec11'1c. obje:cts as prostitution1";~· 
solioitati~>n,: .drderline.as and dece:qcy, and general~y. 0 suj¢n 
·ot_her matters whatsoever as are or. may become neoessary.J.n · 

" · .the: fff ~r I · µnp_art~al, st;:ringen~ and coxriprehensi ve -administt•at ion 11 

of the Alcoholic Beverage Acte N-;,J.S."A.,_33:1-39. The,act, 
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intended tq· be remedial .of abuses inherent in liquor t;raffic1 
is to be liberally cons trued. RS! S. 33 ~ 1-73 ~ 

. Our courts ~have· long recognized the sui generis 
character of the liquor trade, and the Legislature has from 
earliest times treated that subject in an exceptional mannero· 
Mazza v. Cavic.chia,· above, 15 N. J ej at ~ 505. As was/' 
there pointed out, the right to·regulate the sale of_ intoxi-· 
eating liquors is within the police power and practically 

/ Without limit, and that power has unif9rmly been accorded ,i 

liberal judic.ial· support. · 
. . 

This court has within the p~st few years had occasion· 
to construe arid apply Rule 5 of State Regul~tion Noe 20e See 
Paddock Bar,, Inc. v. Alcoholic· Be.verage Control Division" 46 · 

- N. J. Super. 405 (Apt. Di'G;. 1957); Davis v. New Town Tavern, 
· 37 N. · J. Super. 316App~ Div~ 1955); Ben.edetti v. Board of · . 

Commissioners of Trenton, 35 No _ _L! SuperG) 30 (AP.Pe Divo 1955); 
McFadden's I.oun e Inc. -v. Division of AlcoholJ.c B~verage 
Control, 33 N. J. suzer. 1 A_pp. Div. 195 ; In re Larsen, 
17 N. J. Super. 5q4App.(f Div~ 1952); Greenbr.1.er, Inc(f v. Hock,) 
14 N. J. su;eer. 39 (App. Div. 1951). certification denied. · . _· 
7 N. J. 581 ( 1951); In r.e ·Schneider, 12 N. J 0 Supe·r. 449 (App. · · 
Div. 1951) ~ The· liquor business must be carefully supervised 
and-tightly restrained in the public interest,, in accordance. 
with the manifest design of the Alcoholic Beverage Acte. As we 
obs_erved in In re· Schne·ider, above, 12 No _J. Super.,. at pa·ge· 
458: . ' . . . ' ' : . . . 

.. 

"The object manifestly inherent in the rule with 
which we are here concerned [Rule 5l is primarily to 
discourage and prevent not only lewdness, fornication, 

·prostitution, but all forms of licentious practices · 
and immoral indecency on the licensed premises o. ~ 
primary intent .of the regulation is to suppress the 
inception of any immoral activity, not to withhold . 
disc~plinary action until the actual consummation of 
the appreh~nded evil." (Italics ours) 

This language· was appr~ve·d in the Paddock Bar case, above, 
where the violation charged was .P~.rmitting homosexuals to 
congregate on the licensed premises, and where ·there was no 
proof of any immoral activity.· The license suspension was 
sustained because it was the policy and practice of the Divi­
sion· "to nip· reasonably apprehended evils while they are in · 

· the bud • " ,, . · 

Without attempting to detail further the· testimony of 
the conve~sat1ons and dealings between the agents and the bar­
tender, we find, as did the Division~ that the licensee permit­
ted its place of busines;3 to be conducted in such a man:ner as 
to become a nuisance. If .we look to nothing more than the . 
slip o:r paper on which ·Morris asked- the agent to write his ·, 
name and phone number,, there, ·was present an offer to procure a 
woman for the purpose or· illicit sexual intercourse, natural or 

· otherwise• This would be sufficiently .improper to constitute , 
criminal. illegality. See N.J.S. ~A:l33-2(e). It clearly tell i 

upder the ban of' Rule 5 and satisfied ·the charge o 

We have not blinked at Morris' other conversations with 
the agents or his gestures- connoting intercourse. These were · · 
sufficient to warrant the finding 1n·the Division that the bar~ 
tender was holding out the lure of sexual entertainment, whether 
or not 'in good faith, in order to foster continued patronage by 
the agents~ This, itself, constituted conducting the premises · 
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:i,n;:a :manner '·o·f'fensive to ·c·onµnon d.1e·o1·e:ncy and p\;l.P:l:ic mora~13 8'·'. ·. 

and would justify. the' conc1·~fl1ion ·or de rend:ant~rs gui:lt o'T:i: th~' /· 
charge prf?f erred. iw ·' V• 

· · : . ::.;· · <'10 r~€: 

·::: ....... ::-~~It. is. of ·.no mome·nt ·that. ·tne .me·ri 'to whom Morr·1at~tialked 
.we.re.. ·ae.tually ·ABC agent:s .:~o:q;k1ng<f'OJr .:eviderl'C·e ·o.f-::impro~~!r. c~m­
duc.t ·:·on tl;le l·icense~. pre~1·s .. ~1S,:1 :ltrGr :that What. ;f[e .. said. ma$r _;haye: 
been (at 1ea~t in his· own -p~:1va:~te ~1m:1nd) all··''smoke ··and· ne fire -­
an ass.wnpt1op.we. are :no·t ;w.1·11:1n;g 'D:t:> ·make.'- We lcio·k a"t ·tn~e scene,, 
the ta.llf ... .an~.· the ac.tio.·ns w1t~n :an ·o:b_j~ecttve ·ei~.·'.~ 'the s·~t:i:fr1g. · 
.was a licens·ed tavern,, the ·a,rge.nt·s ·'.patrons· li~e.. o::bhe.rs at"'..'.·the-.· 

. bar·,, and MO~J;"iS •. talk and. g:ers:t·ttr'EH1J ::of 'a kind ·that cc:ould have 
. but .,.one meaning. and purp<:>fre. ·~r.o·r :tho;s:e patrons.;> We .regard what 

was s-a,id and what was :done .·~n · '.the nar.tl. light· '.Q.f -the 'publi·c 's· 
con!·tinuing :and.: leg.iti~te ·cqno·ern W.ith str.1nge'nt.]fy ~r.egulating" 
all'· ~:~:tfvit:tes on_ licensed _:-:p'r,emise·s ..• · The .llQ.:l+,or 'trade .must, . 
~n~.th:e·-.:P~bl_1c 1nte;rest,- be -~onduc~e·ta ·in a ·manµ~:r. ·~that, +s .beyond 

.. a;n ~.usp1c1~n. · · · , · .. · · ·. · 
.,.· "' 

~ <·:/.·, ··J:i1 :.~~lfprt.; the charg.e.':.'.tts .:am;p~J:y ·su.pporte:d 'by··:.the. :evi~ · · 
,, . aence_ • '. The·_ o-ff:ense charg.ed ·\\fa:a: ~e:ompiLet:e without. ·:any . r.eq uire­

·ment ·:that arrangements ·ror ~t:ne :cnar.ge·d purpose ,·'he :ac,t.ual]:y. · · 
,o.ons.utnmated •.. -.we .. do, ·no·t a:gr,ete. :w~th 1'a.ppellant ts ·e.l-aim ·that 
''the.re·· should: ·'be ·,a·· ·reversal :b1Er¢'.a.,usre :··o>r the .al.l:~g.ed ·11abs:·em.ce of 
any. :lmmora.l o.r improper actjN.it«y·:'.]>hys-i·cally "c·orid:uc·ted' -upon. the 
:i-io.ense.d premises·o-" That cC:>nte·n:t:io:n was .rejec·:-·fred .. in· the · · 
So:hn.e.id·er cas:~, ab9ve; 12 .-N;~>;J:: •. supe:r .• 449 ·(Ap,p. .• ~J:>·1v .• 1951)1-
where the lic·ensee wa.s .charg:e:tl: wi'ith ·:r·enting ·rooms .:for the pur­
pose .of .1111q,+t sexual inte-~co·~ur·se .• ·.No women:·i'f~.r:e ·pre.s·ent,, 
.none ·was· ·.procured 'Or offered :to ·:b.e ~procured by the- :licensee,, 
and the.' .. agents helther . .intend·e~ to· :.nor did they ·a.:a:t~ually con­
Sumrn§lte: the illic_it~ ·purpos~.-~ · · ·i.'Jo .:o:th'er 'indecent· .:a:a-t:ivity .was 
.charged or ·proved. · ~n affi'r;mihg· <tb~e 'finding .o:f .:guil·t·, this 
court ·said : · · · 

.1rt');,' 

• 
11~·*** .... A ··puzj:)ose ·1s :.tMa.t \Wh:i:Oh ·~one :s·e't!s :;}S>:e;f;o':r~ " 

;oneself. «is· an object· to }l~>'e.:::at:tia::me:.d; the ... e.pd -;_o.0r: ,:aim 
to be kept· in view in· :any. -p"l~n, ,~measure, 1.e·~-~·r1t~ion· o,r· · 
opera t1on; de·s i~; 1nt=e=rtti9·n.: \We·bs·.te'r·•;:s ·N~w -~'Inter- . 
nat:io.ria.l Di.ct •.. l2d' .ed()';_ ·~N~.1de:.1' :'Sawter v. Shoehtha:l,, · 

· 83. -N~J .• -·L~ .499,, 500. @ •. }Bi }A, .. '.~/ !'.:l.912:) 11 :l:t ·wo.ula:.:,s'.e:em ·that· 
: -the· obmmission of an ·o.:ve:rtt·'..:!a~i,t·.,·on ·:the licEfp:~:ed. ·premise:s 

in. ·furtherance o'r promatti:eh ~pr ·r.e:noouragement.' ·of'·. an', · 
, .,· '··i:ll·iclt .purpo·se :Ls in 1:t;s;e:1r·:an :::tmmoral ac,~-':l:~it.ty compre"!" 

; J1e nd.ed ' by. ·the s c 0 p~ . of :~tn:e . ::r-~gtilato.ry .·r.ule . .; . ~ 

* .* * * * "* •"* •* '* ·* •* 
" ·:· 

... ·'. . ·The. pith'. of ·the · ar·1.ttl;:c.sism ::::o;r '·\the a-ct1onv:·o:f :.the 
.; .·.:- .Q:,1reoto:r in suspendin:g<.the ;;:e'n:u~·Qym:en:,t '.:of the .. liccens:e ·1s 

~·, ': J that. the . appellant: shotilli ··'have ':'been ··e'xoner.at'ed :b.eca.use 
de.spite ·hi~ :unbecoming ·a·na-<obJe~:t'ionable .:tnt·ent and . 
·purpose,. ·illicit· sexual· 1:tnte:r~o,.urse was :{1) ... no.t in. fact 

~-: · '.,, :in,thi~. instance .comm:it't,.ed -<O:n ;,th:e '11ce:ns:ed'~~p.re:m1ses,, .and 
··,· ·· :· ... ;.(2) .. its .commission ·W~\.'S .:n;dt t.:i~~~:rea~lit.y ::anti,g;;tpat'ed :-hy .the. 

·.· · .1nve_st1gat1ng- agents. In :,v,,hat .. ::·r·ea.pec.t ·tho·s·e .circumstan­
.. · :cea . exculpate the i1·ce·ns;e·e /frorn ·~the .~proT:l:l.g.~cy of his 

own de liberate miscondudt :~·-:t:a .. :no:t; :.·c .. lear. . So' ... f'a:r. as. the 
appe,llant ·as the· l'icerfs'ee <O'f :~the .-.. premises cO.ii'ld .ac·t, he 

: ... ·.;· ~-" .. made the accommodations a,va:t!lable and conferred his .per-· 
.. , .. mt.t:is.ion to .utilize ·them ':tn :an ·:t:nunora.l .p.ursuit •·.11 .(at · 

, ... , pagea.457~ 4.58) · · · 
. • 1.' . 

• -,°"\,· ! • '1:. ' ... 

:·:: :: :·, ... As~· _respondent. point·s out i ·so far as ·tne 11oense.e,: · . 
·t:q.~Oµgh ~ 1 ts- ·.b~rtender .. , · could a~t, ·1t of'fe_r,ed to:·_prooi1re women 

\. ,. 
,' ...... 

r. 
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and ·make them. available to the agen.ts· with. the avowed purpose 
that they. ehou~d 1ndulge."1n 1111o1t se.xual intercourse.; and. 
the· fact th.at they, f'or whatever reason.,. did not actually · 
.engage in intercourse wit}l .these "s~re bangs n ·does. no·t in · 

. · anywise··19.et.raot ·from the'. .tlagrant ·m1sconduct theretofore· 
·exhibited. by·. t~e;. ba~tender. · ~ny· other. rule would predicate. · 
the .licensee.•s .respons1b:111ty· upon the wholly fortuito'Us out·- · 
come .or the unlawf-ul purpose •.. :· · ·. 

·As was s~id· 'in Davis.:v.· N.ew'.·Town 'Tavern, above 37 
N, J •. Super., at page 378.,. what oonst.itutea interdictecl prac-, 

· t ices on licensed .premises may be determinable on a narrower· 
basis than.for other places of~ publioresort •. See MoFadden•s· 

· Lounge 1 Ino. v. ·Div.is ion~ of Alcoholic ·Beverage Control, above,· 
.33 ~· J, Super.,:, at page·68 •. ·. · " .. : · 

Affirmed~. 

~-------- ... ---~u:sa-
• , .• ' •• .• • • ··. • ' . "·· • ' •. ..J :. ,:" • • ', ... •. • • ;., ·.' • 

2. DISCIPLINARY ~PROCEEDINGS: - FALSE ANSWER. IN. APPLICATION-,:• · · 
. FRONT. _l?OR. DISQUALIFIED PERSON - .. LICENSK SUSPENDED FOR " 
BALANCE ;OF TERM 'WITH LEAVE TO APPLY '.FO'R ORDER LIFTING . 
SUSPENSION AFTER'THE EXPIRATION OF190 DAYS IF ILLEGAL· 
SITUATION .·CORRECTED. , 

"). ·: In the Ma·tter of" D1soipl1nary ·' 
:.~oc(eedlngs ~~vainst · 

JANET ANETTE.NEMIS 
346 Market· s·treet· 

·_Perth· Amboy,_, N. ·:,. 1 

Ho.ider:. of Plenary .Retail Consurrip• · ) • 
t 1ion License 0.,.99,· issued by .the ·. ). : . 

· Board of'. Commissioners ·or the City 
.of Perth :Amboy. ·. · ·· .·. · · , .)· 

' ----~----~--~~--~------~-~---~-~---
. ( 

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

· FA.ward.· J •.. Dolan,. Esq., .. Attorney ror Defendant-11oensE?:~. 
Willi_am F ti. Wood·, Esq., appearing for Di vision of ·Aloohol~c · 

I Beverag'e Control. 

BY THE .DIRECTOR : !I 

Def'endant plead,eq. .-rum. vuit· to the · ro l!owing charges: 
. . . 

. . . 
111 o ,, ·on ~our .~~Pl1cat·1on dateci. Deoembe.; 6" .1~957, , .··· 

filed W:ith the Perth Amboy Board or ·commissioners, 
upon whioh,you obtained you~·ourrent plenary.ret~1l 
constimption·11cenae~ you falsely stated 1No 8 in answer 
to Question 30, Which asks: 1Has any 1ndividua·l~ e • 

other_ than the .applicant,, any ·1nterest, directly or 
. indirectly,,· in. the license applied for ·or in the buai­
·nesa ·to be· conducted under said license?•, whereas. in 
truth and fact' I.ouis Orosz had such an interes.t.in 1 

• 

that he was co-owner with yo~· of.the licensed busi­
ness; said.false statement being in· violation of 
R. S. 33 :1~25 •· . . 

112·. From about December 31:, _1957 until the present 
·time, you,khow1ngly aided and abetted Louis Orosz _to 
exercise., contrary to R. s. 33 :l-26, the rights and ·~ 
·privilege a of your plenary re.tail consumption ·1ioense J 
the re 1?Y yourself\ v1o lat 1ng R. S. 33. : l-52 • 11 
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·' .. :.:.-_:, Ttf~ ·:f'1i·e ,·herei;tit;' ;(ti:sie:.i:as:~•; ·'that: .:on ,or._ja;-bout ·.N2.~gmb~:r · 
8, 19 5 7 . LO.ut·s'. Orq s z .; ·3r' ~ 'f':ti:ID6fi;f·:,.,afr -a·pp\l:tc:a:'.t io'n · -.for, tra.1¥~-re r-... ~ ~ · 
~o him: ~·r ·tne ··.11cen~e_· :tn···q'.~~e·~:~'.l9~'.- .~~eip. l:leld by" Jo:s,e,ph":f;g~·o.sko-~-- . · 
On Dec~~pep;.;!l, -19.57 't}1e, ~~p~,i: -:1S~-u'mg>au:tho:r1_~y. deri1e'd,"~·~rucn . . -
appl~~-at:to-nj, be;caU:e·e -l_t:~' 1-~ve~:tlig~;;lioi;l "'diLe:.o::tos:~-d -,tna-t onos-z <--· 

haq. a .. a·~m10,~1. r:ecor~ .:- --: -On-,W,~c~l1)1be_r 6·.I ·r~57' Jane;t "A-ne;ft1~r' -
Nemfs applie'd- for. t·r·an's·tfe;r,, :t.t.l)·>n~· i·'.(if-::such._-li.c-enste -and '1~1€r: 
applicat~on ·}(as- g·ranted ·on')Detb'~nlibe%~ :31:,. -'1~957•. , There .ia:<_a- .. 

. meretricio·us' relati9n$:nlp;·~'be;,tw-e,eti \oro'a~z and N'.e:m1s and'. .. '.tne:se 
proaeed'i-ngs·~:W-~t'e i?)-s't:t.p~te'~:_)_}f)~:(faµse; "eb~~ ~o:~ua,l 01Wner: an(i c:. 
oper~to-r.-.1 of · the., lto·en·fi~tt 'b~~ttne:~f$' <its .-:oro·s·z:. ~: .·sl?:" 

}'.,: -·.: ·~cieh c>~1nersh~~.·~:·:.j·~e~ed 1iy,t~e ~pUowtng r~cts· .. 
wh:tali'·a1so:" appear· lif.:-eti~:-·~"-t~~e-::·<·'-iOt' :-'~he .purcha~e :price .of the· -
tavern .of approximate~¥. -$l~l~"'QP~'-~(J~:# -'~ lft:tJ·e_·Q?f:e:r. $101 000.09 

1waa_ paid by .Orosz.,. the'·_p~oQ'~eds>:<:>,:r ,:~ coMJ:qut:e'd .~o-.:rkman}a Com­
.Pen-sa'tion award that h~ .,±t_ece~+·\r.ea .. ~ _::and the- 6alanc~ was· ·repre-
- sente·d by ·no,~es. Such·,paym~:n.~t· was·: :made and the potes executed 
on DecelJ1ber 3

1

,,, 1957 purs-uan~-- 't·9·;_an lagre.ement be.tween Orosz 
and Tro_sko and ·prior to .·:th.er::cx:an'1-li'l '.:'Of ~the· tr'ans·rer :o:f the­
lioens e to o:roazo · Fao~O: ::vf'.$~lJ; ... :t·~~· ::.0;1:1emma res·¥lt-~ng ·rrom -the 
denial 'o:~· .the tr~ns'fer"~to~ ·;tt"trn·;j 1.oro·sz made arr~pgements to - .) 

. have. Nemf_s -_apply: f~r :th~r··'t~~~irr·i3~·-apq'.-he· ·appli.ect 'tb the Di vi~ 
sion to r.em.o.ve ·his dtaqua:L-~~t'Q·a:t.'forf !f'rom "hold·ing- a. l1cen·a·e by· 
re-as· on or his:;; crirni?)al · :.c·Q'nv:1,c_t~·o:rt J$or" :_·a cr'ime: ;:'involving mora-l. 
turpi ttJ.de I . a"tf' decide:'d: by· fu(!(:?+lJ ;a- 'qj;Ont·empor.'ane.0-US: _pro.cee.ding-.· 
In the· event th<?t_t ·hi~ d:taq4.~:~+;~:-~~g;~±~n was,::rem~vE;Jd, Orosz - ·· 
hoped that the lo.cal iesti:lng'~atU~hor:~t,y wotild-:·be ·p-e·rs-uaded to -

· , transfer the";:-'~ioense ·tq ·him':~":,\ .. .-::--.:_' · · :; ·: " · ·,. · 
-- -. ' ; ~, 

. ._- , .··sincie· 'the- unlaW-f\.tl<·~i.·tua.'t::ton. oontiri~ef'S' ·'t«:> exist, .I 
. have no al terriative excyept /~:O Y~:ilf{:p~nd a·er·endan:t'''.~ ·:licens·e. _fo,r 

· ,. ' the 1';>-alance of,.'. 'its term •. - _In,-,:~·tn:e .. {e.v.e·rtt -that(, th~.· 11i-egal. situa­
tion is corre"Cted, appl1ea-t:~()~:may-.:t>,e made_ to;·tne ·by. -defendant.­
or ,by a trans,reree of ·tl)e q.-¢'~~ .. ~·a.:e.::t_or the .11:f'~ing Qf suc_h 
suspens·1on, but 'in no -e:v~~--t1:~w~:f1Jl ;~an iorder_·~be .. ~n·t·~r~d ,_prior .. to' 
the expiratio.n of nine-ty' ·d~~ys fi(;t:he :ifrl'.1n:1mWri :per1oq -of .sustren-
s'ion ln casefi{ of this. ·ot1:al'~a.()~t'.~rx): · '.tro·m ·'the :.erf.e·ct.1ve ·date · 
hereQ:t'_,. _R.e--verga ·& · Rapp1sej"":~~u~~:1e:·t\1ri .::r145,· -r1t·em-,;3T; :Re .The -
Braes· Rajjl'.':Tavarn, Inc~., Bli,ll'~:-~~-n -:ro72,, ,·It-em ~:3,-~ -. . _ . 

_: t:· ~ ;: ~' ;_~· .: ;·,:· .:·· - ~~ --. : . -.:' ' 
--".Accordingly,, . Xt ::;~fa~,::~ _.::'.:dn:~'\tn1·s :26th 'day "-of :.-February, 

' 1958,, " ' ,: :·. ' - --' _· :· " ' ' ' ~ ' ' :" . ' ' <__ ' . 

·1:::: 

~- . · ; · :olU.'>~REb · that ?.1en·ar:y .:tREi:tal~l <Cons umpt·;io,;r.1 ." ·L1oe nae · 0-99,, 
issued· -bY the: Bo~rd Qf :oornni:t~;~·tq·n~rs_ of the c1:ey o'f: Perth 
·Amboy toO:J'anet Arietta :·N'ent1·a_,;. ·:'tor· :premises 346.-·Ma~ket Street a 
Perth ~bO,y,, ·"be. and_ the ·-a~e .'.::l,fa·,~here.by sua._perideCl, for the --

. · · bal~no~,.·of' :it·e .term,; ~f'f'ect'ive··:~~tt .;':2...:-00 ·'a~m .• ".Ma~ph .·10, 1958, 

and it. is r~;her . ' . 'i:'; •.· .. ·· .•.• · ; ' ' .· ., '· .• 

.· . . : ; · ORDERED _.that., -in 1the ;_:e;vent :c•a .. c·orr·ection .:or ·the 
illeg~i --situa.tion .. 113 ·errec'.te<:r,~'~1e-ave ·-wiTl. be :given ·to -make·. 
appli:catibfr-

1
-as .. ator~said:~, · _ .,·~ · · - · -

:·~ i . 

. ; ~· ·, ~- .. 

i11. 

•:.!. 
: • :··~- J ' • 

··;:Wll;fiXAM.iMQWE ::bAVIS· 
'. ·:"I:>tr:e:dto·:r:- • 

. · • • 1 

·1' 
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3. DISQUALIFICATION - CONVIOT·ION OF ATIWOIOUS,' ASSAULT .AND 
_,BATTERY· - APPLICANT- NOW LIVING WITH,~ WOMAN ,'WHO IS NOT· HIS 
LEGAL WIFE - APPLICATION DENIED~ 

In the Matter of an Application- ) 
to· Remove Disqualification becausg,. 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to R~ s~ ) 
33 :l-31 o_? • » 
Case No. 1391. 
-------~------~~~----~----~-~~:-~--) . 

\ 

BY -THE DIRECTOR': 
' I . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDER 

On March 10,, 1944 .petitioner pl,_eaded IlQll vult to the 
crime of atrocious p.ssault and battery, as a result o:f which 

. he was sentenced to· Annandale Reformatory j was there<after 
rel.eased. ·on a suspended s.ent.ence, placed on pcrobation f'or two 
yea.rs, .a_nd ordered-_·to niake restitution to the victim for)the 
cost of ._tre.atment of injuries. received~ · 

' , , • f I 

Details· of. the offense,, as reported ,by the Prosecutor, 
of .the co.unty,, .. ~re brlef'~y 1 that on· September. 19,, 1943 peti- . 

. tioner 1s father and another person were in a tavern and became -
engaged· in an a:;agument •. Petitioner~en.te_red, oyerheard pa;rt· of 
.the argument, and theri" struck the other person. knocking ·him t'O. 

. the f ~oorr:~! . As" a. result:,- 'this person. :su~tained ca. badly cut eye,. 
_The. licensee ordered 'the three persons to -leave· the tavern.". ' 

· .On·'the ··otitsid.e_ of ·the premises petitioner again -~truck the · -" 
"victim,· k!ldcking him· to .the ground and beat him. -Petitioper •s 
father also attacked the victim who was rendered unconscious 

".-arid eventually taken to· a hospital.· 

·Atrocious. assault and battery, _e,specially o-f ~he~nature · 
here ·involved., -is a crime .involving moral turpitude·· Re case 
No.··1137, Bulletin 1023, I~em 7.; cf. Re Case No. 1375. Merely 
for-completeness· or the. criminal record, it may be noted that 
:petitioner was convicted in 1945 on the .charge of bastardy and . 
'was sentenced.to thirty_ days in prison in 1945 for intoxication. 

. Petitioner's aforesaid conviction on March .-10., 1944therefore 
rendered him.ineligible to be engaged in the alcoholic beverage 

·_industry .in this. State. Re S~ 33 :1-25·, -26 e . . ·, - - , .. 

,'~At. ~h~ · hea~ing pet1tione~ admitted tha't for a: 1 n~ber 
of years last. past ·and at the present time ha "has been li_v1ng ' 
with_ a woman who is not-his.legal wife._ · ··-· ··' 

Although five years ha~e elapsed since hi~ l~st · convic~.~ 
tion-,- I cannot .=consider that petitioner- has been ·law-abiding 
during that period of time because of his .unlawful cohabitation. 
Re Case No. 845, Bulletin 878., Item 10; Re Case No. 704.,-Bulletin 

· 820, ,Item Sci Therefore, in the exercise or my discretion, I ·' 
shall deny hia applic~tion for r~lief o 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day of Februa~y,, 1958,,. 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is 
hereby diemissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director.· 



PAGE-· 10 BULLErrIN 1216 

4·o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - SALE IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 c OF ST.ATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS - SUBSEQUENT ORDER TO BE ENTERED 
FIXING DATES OF SUSPENSION AFTER PREMISES ARE REOPENED. 

In ~he Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) SUN TAN RECREATION PARK, INC'. 
t/a SUN TAN RECREATION PARK, INC-. ) 
Route #23 
Riverdale, No J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption · 
License c-7, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of tne Borough of Riverdale. · 
------~~--~-----------------------~~--) 

-'-
~ .•. 

CONCLUSIONS­
AND ORDER 

Robert w. Wolfe, Esq II)~~- Attorney for Defendant-licena-ee. 
Edward, F $ Ambrose., Esq e 1 appearing for Divis ion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the _following Report herein: 

"D_efendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

.81o You sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, perm"itted and suffered the sale, service 
and· delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
indirectly~ to persons under the age of twenty-one 
(21 )" years, v:tz 18.,, Edward ~--, age 16', on June 9 and 
30, 1957, and Robert ---, age 20, on June 30, 1957, 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption 
of alcoholic beverages by such persons in and upon 
your licensed premises on the above stated respective 
dates; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 
200 a 

91Defendant also pleaded not guilty to the following 
charge (as amended on the date of hearing): 

i2Q On Sunday 9 June g, 1957~ you sold and 
delivered and allowed., permitted.and suffered the 
sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages~ viz., five 
cans of beer, at retail in their original containers 
for consumption off your.licensed premises and allowed, 1 

permitted and suffered the removal of such beverages 
from yow;- licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No~ 38~' 

"Defendant conducts a recreation park in which its 
licensed premises are locatede The bathing beach in the park 
is not ·a part of the licensed prem1·ses • 

.i'At the hearing held herein Edward --- testified 
that he was born on January 28, 1941; that on a Sunday after­
noon in June 1957 {which he could not definitely say was June 
9) he and four other young men, including William --- Who is 
of full age, visited the Sun Tan Recreation Park and swam -for 
an hour or so at the beach; that thereafter he and William went 
to the barroom of the licensed premises,, where each of them was 
served with two bottles of beer by Ludwig Schmidt who-was acting 
as bartender; that, after both consumed their drinks, he pur-

. chased from Ludwig Schmidt five cans. of beer Which he carried to 
the bathing beach where he and William consumed the contents of 
these canse 
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"'Edward further testified): that he ag?.in visited · 
·the rec·r,eation· park on the afternoon of June 30, 1957, 
accompaniedr by· Ro.berii --- (now deceased) o As to this visi-t . 
EdW:ard.teat1f1ed.that he and his companion went· to.the park 
'in his'-mother•·s .car which wa.s driven by .)his·· companion, and· 
tP,at they)arrived there about.4:00 p.m.; that it-was raining 
when they arrived,, and.that they went to the barroom of the 

. licensed premises where three male.s, including Ludwig Schmidt, 
were tending· bar; ... that. they remained ;t.n ;the ·barroom ·until . 
abou.t 6:.45 p.m •. ;' that·· during this visi.t both he· and Ro.bert · 
consumed the contents of two bottles· of beer and thereafter 
·corisumed several mixed drinks of alcoholic beverages which, 
with the exception of ~one round served by an older man, were 
served to them ·by Ludwig Schmidt·. -He further testified that 
no one- in. the lioen'sed premis.es questioned either him or . 

. Robert as to· their respective ages~- It was~ established by ... 
· 'the testimony of' the mo.ther of Robert that 9 on- the date in 
question, her son was ·twenty years o.f age. Ro.bert 's ·mother 
-also testified to an alleged dy~ng declarat·ion made to her by . 
. her son on the afternoon of Monday, July _l; 1957 1 approxi- · 

· mately ·twelve hours befor~ his death as the· result of an · 
accident which occur~ed in the rec·reation pa1.,k about 7:40 ·Pem0 
June 30, 1957 •. It appears that Robert told his mother on · 
Monday afternoon· that on the ·previous day he had-been drink­
ing_ beer.which he got at Sun Tah. Under the circumstances 

·appearing.herein, this statement _by Robert is admissible as 
. a dying declaration •. State v.· O'Leary~~ .Sup"C.t. (decided 

October 14, 1957, and not yet ,reported J ~- · . .. 

. "William··:..~- substantially corrobo~ated · the test:t.Inony 
·or Edward as to the sale, service and consumption of the beer 
. when he was at the l.icensed premises with Edward, but this 
witne)3S definitely testified thatr they visited the recreation 
park on· the afternoon of Sunday, ·June 9, 1957. Both Edward 
and· William denied that Ludwig Schmidt had questioned :Edward 
as. · to his age •· 

"An ABC agent testified that he accompanie~ Edward 
--- and William ·~-- to d.efentlant 1s premises on July 7 .where 
Edward identified Ludwig Schmidt as the individ~.1- who had 
sold·the~ alcoholic beverages to him on June 9 and June 30,. 
and William identified Ludwig Schmidt as the person who had. 
sold the. alcdholic beverages to Edward and himself on June 9o 

I •"on behalf of defendant, W1iliam Schniidt, presid.ent of 
.·-· · defendant corporation, testified that he and his wife we~re the . 

. only· persons _who were acting as bartenders on the licensed. . . 
premises o·n Sunday,, June 9, and that his nephew, Ludwig Schmidt.t· 
did not tend bar on that day. He denied that he n,ad.sold alco-. 
ho.lie beverages to any, of the young. men in question on either 
June 9 o;r. Jtme 30. Ludwig. Schmidt testified _that he was· not 
at the licensed premises on June 9, but that he did act as 
bartender on the licensed premises on Sunday, June 16, Sunday, 
June 23 and Sunday, June 30. He testified that he does not . 
recall serving-·any drinks to.; Edward or Robert on the afternoon 
of )June 30, but admits that the premises were 1 crowded at that 
time,; Gordon Butler, who was employed as ·a special officer on 
defendant·•s licensed premises, testified that on the afternoon 

, of Sunday,·June 30 he stopped Robert --- from dancing in the 
lounge room• · He f.urther testified that, after Robert was ~ 
taken to the hospital,, he went there and, a·ssisted in putting 
him on the x~ray table, at which time he •smelled beer odor;t 
that, when he inquired of.Robert as to wnere he got his drink, 
Robert replied that_ he had brought it with him. ·He a.lso tes­
tified that he" met Edward at the ho"spital, and that )~~dward then 
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· denied that he had beer{ drinking&.· Chief of Police card·}· of 
the River_dale.PoliceDepartment, substantially corroborated,, 
the testimony Qf Officer Butler as _to the statements made by 
Robert ~d- EQ.ward shortly .after the accident. However,Jthe 
Chief. of Poli,ce testified· th~t; on the .follow1ng·arternoon, 
Robert_ had told him .that.he ·had gotten drinks at the Lake 
Taproome . Unque-s:tioni:\bly, Robert and Edwapd made verbal· state-\ 
ments ·shortly after the accident which would indicate that they 
did not purchase- alcoholic· beverages at defendant 1s. licensed 
premises ···on the afternoon of June 30. Howe-ver, I believe the 
dyingdeclarat~on of Robert and the sworn testimony giv.en 
herein ·by Edwardo The testimony of William corrobo.rates 
Edward •·s testifuony as. to the purchase and consumption of alco­
holic beve·rage'e on June 9e Ad·m~ttedly,, the licensed premises 
were open for business .on ,June 9o Even, if the minors were. 
mistaken <?tS to the identification of the person who made the 
sales .... to .. them;. their failure to :J.dentify properly the person 
who made.'the sal~~ is not fatal in disciplinary procee,dings .•. 
Re Bird,. Bulletin 1001, Item 4, and case$ therein cited. Con­
sidering. -all the ·13vidence herein.51 ·r ·reconnnend that an ·order 
be entered finding de·rendant guilty .of both charges" Since· 
defendant has no prior record, I further recommend tha.t\ said 
order provide.that def~ndant•s license be suspended for twenty­
five days on Charge 1 (Re Buchanan, Bulletin 1174, Item-6) and . 

. for fifteen days on Charge 2 (Re Prawdzik, Bulletin 1190:P Item 
7), ma_king a total suspension of forty days." , 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report, pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, ~ogether with written argu- . 

. ment thereon,: were· filed with me by the attorney for defendan:t. 
I have c.arefully examined the eyidenqe herein, the Hearer 1s 
Repor.-t and the exceptions and written argument, and am satis­
fied· that the Hearer's recom.rnendation·in this matter should 
not be disturbed 0 I adopt the Hearer 1s conclusions as my co·n­
clusions herein" Hence I find defendant guilty as charged, and 
shall sus~end its ,license for "'forty days. 

Defendant's business is conducted on a seasonal baS'iS 
and the premisef3 are presently ctosed. Thus no effective penalty 
qan be impo?ed· at. the present time. The effective dat·es for 
the suspen.sion will be fixed by a further·order whic~ will be, 
entered- by me .. after the licensed premises shall have "been opened 
for·the 1958 seasonQ 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 19th day of February, 1958; 

. ORDERED tnat Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, 
issued by the Bo~ough Counc~l of ·the Borough of Riverdale to 
Sun. Tan Recreation Park, Incg·3 t/a Sun Tan Recreation Park, 
Inc·ci,, for pr.emises on Route #23, Riverdale, or any transfer 
thereof to any other person· for the same or other premises, 
be and the same i's hereby SJJSP,ended for forty ( 40) days, the 
time to be fixed by subsequent order as aforesaido 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directore 
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5. ·DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS ·~ .. FALSE ANSWER IN· APPLICATION· .... 
. .. FRONT FOR. NON~RESIDENT -.',LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE ;OF 
. TERM· WITH LEAVE TO APPLY FOR ORDER· LIFTING 'SUSPENSION AFTER 

. THE. EXPIRATION OF 20 DAYS IF ILLEGi\L SITUATJ:ON CORRECTED~& · . '~ . . . . . - ' . . . \... . ' . ' . 

In ti{e \Matter -or Disciplinary . · ) 
P.roceed,ings agains.t. · · · .... 

'A • ' & . L •. I TNC • . I ' • 

t/a BERLIN·· 1LIQUOR. STORE .·· 
·76. S.:.White Horse Pike . 
Berlin~ N. · J., ". ) 

Jiolder. of·, Plenary Retail° Dis,tri- .. ). 
· ' b.ution License .D.-1.;' issued by,-the · 

·Borough Counc 11 of the Borough of ) 
Berl in. · · : · . ·· · · · 

'CONCLUSIONS · 
. · AND ·.ORDER, 

~ .. : ··,. . ~ . 

. -----------~-----------------~---~ l ' David. ~Novack,, Esq., Attorn.ey for D_efe.ndant-lieensee • . 

. ' ' 

· William :F. wo·od,, Esq., appearing. for Division· o:t Alcoholic. 
· Beverage Co~trolo 

BY. THE. DIRECTOR: 'l ' • 

·.Defendant has pleaded no.n vult :t'.o ·the .. rollowi~g ... c~arge;~": · ·· 

"In· yotir appiication .: filed November 4, ·)1957 .with: , 
the Borough C«>uncil' .of the. Borotigh of Berlin, Upon. . . 
which you obtained your .current plenary retail _dis·trf~ 
bution license 'and wherein _you list·ed your stockholders' 
in answer to .Que st ion 22 as Ab~ .Brenner · ( 98 aha.res·· or .. · · 
98%), L::>U:is Greenberg (1 snare~ or 1%) and ·William .. · .- . · 
Knight (l share or 1%), you· falsely stated 'No' in 
answer to Question 24, which asks: 'Has any stock-. 
holder·or ·the· applicant ·corporation any ,benefio~al,. 

.. interest,, directly or indirectly; in the sto.ck or.;-.· . 
·any other stockholder. ·of ~he. applicant. co;rpora.tion? 1 I· 
~whereas in tr.uth and faet LOuis ·Greenberg -had· such. an. 
i·nterest in that he. was· the. real and· beneficial oW!ler· .. · 

-of 50}6 of your stock; said, false statement 'being in · 
violation 'of R. s. 33 :l-25." · .. 

· The file discloses. that on or about October 2/ 1957 ,· 'the 
·defendant filed an .application; fdr transfer to· it· of the · 
license held by R '& L lBar, Inc. The application disclosed that · 

·Abe Brenner and Lou~s Greenberg each held 49 shares '{49%) of the _ 
issued·and outstanding stook,of defendant corporation and Louis 

. Gr_eer:iberg 's addre·sa .was listed ·as that of. the bui-lding oonta~ning . 
. the licensed ·premises. The muhic-ipal clerk 1nfoi~med th_e appli­
cant that :Greenberg was not a r·es1dent of New Jersey and .that . 
because he held more than ten (10%) per cent of the defendant. •s. 
stock,, the· license could not legally b~ approved for transf'e~'• 

, , ' I 

On November 4, 1957, an amended application fo.:r tran·a­
fe_r was filed disolosing Gree.nberg 's address as Philadelphia, " 
Pennsylvania, and. indicating that Brenner· held,98 shapes (98%) '.. 
of. the .issued and outstanding stock, whereas ·Greenberg had only · 
one share· thereof. This was a ~ere subterfuge as the invest­
ment of Brenn~r; and Greenberg had not changed _since the filing· 
of the original application. 

In:attempted mitigation, it is alleged that the inter­
ested parties act.ed in good fatth and in reliance upon the 
advice ·or a lawyer (other than the lawyer who represents the 
defendant herein). Nevertheless, the answer referred to. in the_ 
charge as 'to the respeot1ve stockholdings of Brenner and, Green-· 
berg was -false. · 
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'· Sinc_e :the µnlawful ·s1tuat1on c·ontinues· to exist+~: I ·: 
hav~. :n? alternative_ exc_ept;-to ~uspend ¢lefendant·;~s .li'c.en~:e~·t'c»r 

.. ther,.ba~ance_ of its -te~m. J In tti~. ~event that· the. illegal. situ-. 
ation .. -i_s · corr,ected, appl1cat1~:m m~y, be made_ to me .by defendant 

, 9r 'PY. a trans.rere,~ o~ the . lic~nse- fo.r .the +ift1~g of such sus-
. pension, but in rio. eve'nt. will an· order be.,, "entered ·prfor·.-·to tne -
expiration of twenty day·s (the/ minimum period of .suspens.ion · 

·in cases of this character) from ,the~ effective -date hereof~ 
. Re The. -Broad--3:tre.et Corporation,, Inc·-o,·· Bullet+.n:

1

l'Ol8, It_~;frn 5. --
.. • . ' - .- , ) , "i 

Ac·co~ingly, it. is,_ o.n thi·s 18.th day 'of Febr.Uar.y,. 19;>8.,, 

. . .ORDERED that: Plenary Retail _Distribution Licens.e D-1., · 
ls sued by the, Borough Council of ·'the. Borough -or .. Berlin to . ., 

.. A ... & LI),, Inc., t/a Berlin _Liquop . Stor.e ~ fo~- premises : 76 · S. 
, White Hor_se Pike, Berlin, be· ~rid-" the same 1a· ·here~y susp~nded 
for the balanci:~· of <its term., :ef·fe.ctive at ·~a :OO" a.<imo Febritary., .... 
25, 1958~. and 1t is further, :, } _ · 

. . -

-.ORDERED>that~ in the event 'a cdrrection of the illegal" 
situation i's ·affected., leave Will be given to· make applioat_.1on" .: as aforesaid.. . 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
· · Director. 

. . . 

6. DISCIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS"- FRONT - .ILLEGAL.S'ITUATION 
CORRECTED_- SUS~ENSION LIFT~ AFTER IT HAS BE~N EF~ECTIVE 
20 DAYSG. . 

\• 

In the .Matter of Disciplinary. 
Proceedings against · 

A. & L. ,.·- INC o . · 

t/a /BERLIN LIQUOR_ STORE 
76 So Wti'ite· Horse Pike. 

) 

)_ 

) 

Berl1n~ N. J., - } 
Hold,el' .Of P~enary Retail Dttatr.!1-' ) 
bution License D-1,, issued by '·the 
Borough c~uric1~ of the Boro~~ of ) 
B,erl.in. . - , _ . .. .. . 
--------------~-------~~--~~~~---- ~ 
BY ·THE DIRECTOR~ 

·ORDER 

. On February.18, 1958 I sus.pended defe-ndant.•a l1c.ense · 
fo·r the balance of its t.erm~ e\ffe'c:tive ,at 2 :O.O a~m •. February 
25, -.. 1958, ·after· defendant· _had ~pleaded non· :vult to a charge 
al.leging tha:t 1n the applicl;lt~:Lon filed· by defend.ant wher.e_.by 
it obtained it·s, ourren't· plenary ·ret·a:11 ·distribution licena·e,jJ 
Louis· .Greenb.erg, a nori;...resident ·.o.f New Je:rsey., was· liat·ed· 'as 
the holder o.f one share (1%) df it.a capital s'tock wher-eas .in 

.·truth and fact he was the :real ~nd· ·beneficial o·wn.e.r or f·ifty 
shares. (50%) thereof~ Leave wa·a_--g1yen .to apply t.o me "for an 
order liftin,.g said· suspension ~if the .. illegal s1tua_.~i.on wa,s _ ,­
t.hereafter corrected provid·ed ,,. ··however; that the suspens:ion 
would not be lifted" until the. :expj.rat1on of twenty days· from 
the :~tfective date thereof~ · · 

.:.' 

· ·· A·-v~rified ·document· ha·s "been :f'iled wi,th me "Cit·sc.lm31ng 
that all" of·?the capit~l ~tock :{:t~clud'ing the~ shares- formerly 
held by said Louts· Gree·nberg) .ha-a· been ·transfer·red to "Thomas N! 
De Luca.; Frank, .. A• De Luca,. ·Jr .. and Frank De Luca.,, who a.re 
ap'pa~ently fully qualified· to: hold ·said :·stook(f) ' - ' 
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'.) • . • J ' •• . • . 

Iti·thus app·earing to· my satisfaction that the unlawful 
situation has peen· corrected. and that the ·suspension will. - \ .. 
have_ been_in effect for twent~ days ai 2:00 a~m. 'on March: 17, 
.-1958, . . - ' ' . " . . . ' . 

It ~s, on ·this 10th.day ~f Ma~ch, 1958,-

qRDERED that· the suspension heretofore ·imposed be lifted. 
and that License D-1 ·be restored to full force and operat·1on 
at ·2 :OO a .m. March 17 ~ 1958. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
- Director. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR'S PERMIT - EMPLOYMENT 
BY RETAILER .IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATION NO., 
·14 - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 5- DAYS. 

In· the Matter df Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) 
JOHN SANCHEZ 
~59 Cooper Street 
Trenton, N. J., 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Holder ,of Solicit.or 1 s Permit 
No.· 2826, issued by the Director ) 
of ~he D1visi6n of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. · 
-~-----~-------------------------> 
John Sanchez, Defendant~permittee, Pro se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of 

Beverage Control. 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 
" 

Alcoholic 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

"on November-23, 1957,, and on divers days prior 
thereto, you, the holder of a aoliCitor' s permit, were 
int·erested, directly or indirectly, in a retail license 
and the business conduct·ed thereunder and were employed 
by and connected in a business capacity with a retail 
licensee, in that ·you acted as a bartender at retail 
licensed premises of John Fox Fowler, t/a Jack Fowler's 
Restaurant, w/s of Bruriswick Pike at ·c1arksville, ~·· D. 
l,. Lawrence Township,, _po· Tr~n'i:;on, N. ·Jo; in violation 
of R';-1-le 7 of State Regu.lation_· No. 14." · · 

The file herein dis.closes that the defendant, while 
employed as a solicitor for a wholesale licensee, was on 
November 23, 1957, and divers days prior thereto, -also em- . 
ployed as a bartender by a retail licensee~ By way of mitiga­
tion the defendant states he-~was unaware that a solicitor was 
prohibited from accepting additional employment by a-retail 
licensee. However, the above meh,t,~oned. Rule clearly provides 
that no holder of a solicitor's pe1'lJ,it shall be employed by or. 
oorµiected in any business capacity with 'any retail licensee. 

In the absence of a prior record or aggravating circum­
stances,,' I shall suspend· defendant's permit for a period of 
five .)days (Re Casa id~, B_ulletin 1087, Item 4). 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day·or Fepruary, 1958, 
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ORDERED that Solicitqr 's Pe.r.mit .. No o. 2~26-, ias.ue;a,/·by -
the Director of the Division of· Alcoholic. ·Bev.efrage Control to '·-
John: ~·-Sanchez J· 159 Coope·r Street.:9:. Tre.nt.on., New Jer·sey, ·be. and 
tne sanie- is here.b.y, susp~nd~d fo:r_ f'~~e · (5) day·s ,. commencing at 
9 :00 a ~mo. Mar·ch" 3-9 1958·, . arid te,r.m1hat1ng- a.t 9 :.00 a .m •. March 8.1, 
1958e . ~ 

"WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

8 a STATE LICENSES - NEW· APPLICATIONS FI'LED"!t 

Hub City Distri butor~ . .i · Inc·~" · 
835 ·New York Avenue·· · _'. 
Trentonj Ne· J & I ,~:: . 

~- .. 

. Application filed March" 27, 1958 f.or additional· warehouse 
at .. 1181 .Fairview Street; ·camd'eniJ· New Je·rs·e.y, on Limited 
Wholesale· License WL.-75 $ • 

Harrisoh Beverage Co~ 
. S .. E. ·cor.· Delaware & Mediterr~nean Avenues 

Atlantic ·City~ NG J.f; - . . : : 
Application filed March 31, 1958 for additional warehouse 

· at. -15 South Second Street, Vineland, New Jer·sey,on State. 
Beverage Distributor's Licens,e SBD-67 o 

Harrison Bever~ge··coo. 
SoE. Core Delaware & Mediterranean Avenues 
Atlantic City~ No Jo . · · . 

AppJL1cation filed March. 31.J 195a .for plac.e-to~place transfer 
to in.elude -additional space at existing additional warehouse 
at l2l Walnut ,Avenue; North. Wildwood 9 New Jersey, on Sta.te 
Bever~ge. ·n1stributor 8 s Lic?mfe SBD-67 9 

~ . ' . '. ' ' . 

~-1 ·.c\·· ··· 
r--f~:::J~ 

. William· H~we Dav1s·( -· '\ 
· · · , : ':I)irec tor~ 


